John W. Tucker

(-29 Sep 1934)

Tucker, John Wesley. On Saturday, September 29, 1934, at his residence, 4707 Conn. Ave. n.w., John Wesley Tucker, beloved husband of Mary Elizabeth Tucker (nee Zimmerman) and son of the late Richard William Tucker and Sarah Ann Tucker. Funeral services will be held on Tuesday, October 2, at 2 p.m., at the residence of his brother-in-law, Mr. Johnston R. Zimmerman, 6301 14th st. n.w. Friends and relatives invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

Tucker, John Wesley. A special communication of Harmony Lodge, No. 17, F.A.A.M., is hereby called for 1 o'clock Tuesday, October 2, 1934, at the Masonic Temple, to attend the funeral of our late brother, John Wesley Tucker. By order of the master,

Arthur F. Johnson.

The Evening Star, September 30, 1934, p. A9

J.W. Tucker Dies At Residence Here

Native of Capital Served as Patent Attorney for General Electric Co. 35 Years

John Wesley Tucker, 51, a lifelong resident of Washington, died yesterday at his home 4707 Connecticut avenue, after a long illness.

Mr. Tucker had been a patent attorney with the General Electric Co. for 35 years. He was a member of Harmony Lodge, F.A.A.M., and the Columbia Country Club.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Mary Zimmerman Tucker; four sisters, Mrs. H.A. Mullen, Mrs. King de Lawder, Mrs. Lawrence Wulfecamp and Mrs. Arthur Rich; four brothers, Richard H. William E. Albert W. and Walter L. Tucker.

Funeral services will be held at the home of Mr. Tucker's brother-in-law, Johnston R. Zimmerman, 6301 Fourteenth street, Tuesday at 2 p.m. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.